

21-1432

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

ROBERT J. LABONTE, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the U.S. Court of Federal Claims in Case No. 18-1784C,
Judge Richard A. Hertling.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Lernik Begian, Law Student Intern
Alexander Fischer, Law Student Intern
Joshua Herman, Law Student Intern*
Casey Smith, Law Student Intern
Michael J. Wishnie, Supervising Attorney

Veterans Legal Services Clinic
Jerome N. Frank Legal Services Org.
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520-9090
Tel: (203) 436-4780
michael.wishnie@ylsclinics.org
**Law student appearance pending*

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Secretary, Acting Through the Board, Has the Statutory Authority to Correct Mr. LaBonte’s DD-214 to Reflect Disability Retirement.	4
A. Records “Related” to Court-Martial Cases Are Those That Arise From the Military-Justice System.	7
B. The Legislative History of § 1552(f) Confirms That Congress Intended to Protect the Military-Justice System, not Personnel Records.....	10
C. Mr. LaBonte’s Construction of § 1552(f) Aligns With Other Statutes and Regulations.	12
D. Mr. LaBonte’s Interpretation Comports With Canons of Statutory Construction.....	21
II. The Board May Grant the Relief Mr. LaBonte Seeks Without Changing His DD-214.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	13
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	15
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013)	7-8, 8
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015)	8
<i>N.Y. Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	8
 Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)	1, 3
10 U.S.C. § 1552(f)	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 801(14)	13
10 U.S.C. § 864	16
Act of Dec. 6, 1983, PL 98-209 (S. 974), 97 Stat 1393	14
 Other Authorities	
Amicus Br. of Military Law Practitioners	<i>passim</i>
Amicus Br. of National Veterans Legal Services Program	24, 25
Appellant’s Opening Brief	<i>passim</i>
Government’s Opening Brief	<i>passim</i>
Joint Appendix	<i>passim</i>

S. Rep. No. 98-53 (1983)11

Regulations

Army Regulation 27-1016

Army Regulation 635-820
